LAW OFFICES OF

DAVID C. ARNOLD

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

8301 S.W. 164 Street Miami, FL 33157-3640 Telephone (305) 238-4233 Telefax (305) 238-1463

October 25, 1998

Department of State **Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Fl 32314

600002675666 \sim

SUBJECT: Monique's Computer, Inc.

****131.25 *****87.50

-10/29/98--01061--012

Dear Sir or Madam,

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation of Monique's Computer, Inc. and a check in the amount of \$131.25 for filing fee, certified copy and certificate.

Sincerely yours,

David C. Arnold

DCA/jna



ŕ,

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MONIQUE'S COMPUTER, INC.

FILED 98 OCT 29 PM 3:22 SECRETARY OF STATE

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation, a

natural person competent to contract, hereby forms a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation shall be:

ه. ۲ ۲

MONIQUE'S COMPUTER, INC.

The principal place of business of this corporation shall be 15611 S.W. 109 Terrace, Miami, Fl 33196

ARTICLE II. NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation may engage in or transact any lawful activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States, the State of Florida or any other state, country, territory or nation.

ARTICLE III. CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is 1,000 shares of common stock having \$1.00 par value per share.

ARTICLE IV. ADDRESS

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation shall be 15611 S.W. 109 Terrace, Miami, Florida 33196, and the name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at that address is Iris Calderon.

ARTICLE V. TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation is to exist perpetually.

• •

ARTICLE VI. PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class, or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro rata share thereof at the price at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE VII. SPECIAL PROVISION

This corporation is intended to qualify as an S Corporation under the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations issued thereunder. Such actions as are necessary will be taken by the appropriate officers to accomplish this compliance.

ARTICLE VIII. OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have initially, two officers and one director. The name and street address of the initial officers and director who shall

2

hold office for the first year of the corporation, or until his successor is ILED 98 OCT 29 PM 3:22

elected or appointed is:

Iris Calderon 15611 S.W. 109 Terrace Pres./ Secretary/ Tres. Miami, Fl 33196 Director

Manual Calderon 15611 S.W. 109 Terrace Miami, Fl 33196 Vice President

ARTICLE IX. INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator to these Articles of

Incorporation is: Iris Calderon, 15611 S.W. 109 Terrace, Miami, Fl 33196.

Dated this ____ day of October 1998.

His Calderon, Incorporator

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ACCEPTANCE OF RESIDENT AGENT

Having been named registered agent and to accept service of process for the above state corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent. Dated the day of October 1998.

Iris Calderon, Registered Agent